


August 16, 1994

Florence Rundell

City Clerk

City Hall, Third and H PO 130

Antioch, CA 94509




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. I-94-252

Dear Ms. Rundell:


We write in response to your request for advice regarding the use of campaign account funds under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May a mayor's committee loan or contribute money to a candidate for the Board of Directors of the Bay Area Rapid Transit District ("BART Board")?

CONCLUSION


Generally, a candidate may not transfer campaign funds to any candidate in a special election or to any candidate who is subject to valid contribution limits.  If the BART Board candidate is not running in a special election and is not subject to valid contribution limits, the transfer of campaign funds, by loan or by contribution, would not be prohibited.

FACTS


The Mayor of Antioch wishes to use his campaign account to contribute to a candidate for the Bart Board.  The City of Antioch does not have local contribution limits.

ANALYSIS


Under Section 89513(g), a candidate may loan campaign funds to another candidate or committee unless prohibited by law.  Section 85304 prohibits the transfer of campaign funds between candidates.  However, in Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Fair Political Practices Commission (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F. 2d 1312, cert. den. 112 S. Ct. 3056, 112 S. Ct. 3057, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals invalidated the contribution limits imposed by the Act, and in so doing modified the scope of Section 85304's transfer prohibition.  Currently, transfers between candidate committees are only prohibited when the candidate who will receive the transfer is running in a special election, or if the candidate who will receive the transfer is subject to local jurisdiction contribution limits.


Although you state that the City of Antioch does not have local campaign contribution limits, it is not clear if the BART candidate is subject to another jurisdiction with valid limits.  Accordingly, if the BART candidate is running in a special election or is subject to valid local election limits, the transfer of funds would be prohibited.  Otherwise, the 

loan or contribution of funds would not be prohibited under the Act.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

